5,083,085 973,242 832,410 102,803 625,914 1,260,584 1,288,132 Accounts payable

28,656 - - - - 28,656 - Due to related parties

4,935,214 450,016 1,212,288 978,519 - 555,878 1,738,513 Deposits and accrued expenses

754,087 - - 98,410 - 383,330 272,347 Lease liability

11,216,383 - 2,610,890 - - 8,606,293 - Bank loans

606,634 - - - - 86,611 520,023 Income tax provision

2,987,130 2,174,813 490,579 300,170 - - 21,568
Provision for employees end- of-service
indemnity

27,611,037 4,371,180 5,145,367 1,479,902 625,914 11,222,175 4,765,069

40,963,895 997,504 10,532,095 3,588,428 (613,711 ) 455,901 26,003,478 Net Position

- 58 -

Interest Rate Risk

The sensitivity analysis for the accounts exposed to interest rate risk according to currency is

as follows:

Sensitivity Analysis for the year 2021 Sensitivity Analysis for the year 2020

Effect of the Increase

in Interest rate by

1% on the Statement

of profit or loss

Effect of the

Decrease in interest

rate by 1% on the

Statement of profit

or loss

Effect of the Increase

in Interest Rate by

1% on the Statement

of profit or loss

Effect of the Decrease

in Interest Rate by 1%

on the Statement of

profit or loss

JD JD JD JD

(402,000) 402,000 (123,286) 123,286

Foreign Currency Risk

The sensitivity analysis for the year 2021 is as follows:

Currency

Effect of the Increase in

the exchange Rate by

5% on the Statement of

profit or loss

Effect of the Decrease in

the exchange Rate by

5% on the Statement of

profit or loss

 JD JD

EURO – EUR (31,309) 31,309

Turkish Lira - TL (803,994) 803,994

Other currencies 44,155 (44,155)

The sensitivity analysis for the year 2020 is as follows:

Currency

Effect of the Increase in

the exchange Rate by

5% on the Statement of

profit or loss

Effect of the Decrease in

the exchange Rate by

5% on the Statement of

profit or loss

 JD JD

EURO – EUR (30,685) 30,685

Other currencies 49,875 (49,875)

Regarding the risk of fluctuations in currency exchange rates which applies to payments in US

Dollar, the Group 's management believes that the foreign currency risk is immaterial due to

the fact that the Jordanian Dinar is pegged to the US. Dollar.

27. Fair Value Hierarchy

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group (non-specific fair value on

an ongoing basis):

We believe that the carrying value of financial assets and financial liabilities in the consolidated

financial statements of the Group approximates their fair value, as the Group's management